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 Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 

Memo 
To: Docketing Division 

From: Jill Henry, Rail Specialist, Rail Division 

Cc: PUCO Legal Department 

Date: 5/22/2020  

Re: PUCO Case No. 17-2491-RR-FED- In the Matter of a Request for Upgrades to the 
Active Warning Devices at Center Street/SR 95 (DOT#518-415T) and Kenton 
Avenue/SR 309 (DOT#261-540P) in Marion County, Ohio. 

 
 
On October 30, 2017, the Ohio Rail Development Commission (ORDC) authorized 
construction for CSX Transportation to upgrade active warning devices at the following 
location: 
 
  Street DOT# County Project 
 Center Street/SR 95 518-415T Marion Cantilevers & Gates 
 Kenton Avenue/SR 309 261-540P Marion Cantilevers & Gates 
 
On January 3, 2018, the Commission issued a Finding and Order approving the project 
and ordering completion by October 3, 2018. CSX experienced construction delays due to 
PTC crew limitations and weather delays. The Commission granted extensions until        
July 19, 2019.  
 
The crossing project has been completed and is in-service as follows: 

  Street DOT# County Date of 
     Completion 
 Center Street/SR 95 518-415T Marion  7/2/2019 
 Kenton Avenue/SR 309 261-540P Marion  7/9/2019 
 
Accordingly, the above case may be closed. 
 

 

 

 



From: Delos-Reyes, Ariel
To: Gronbach, Gregory; Stout, Catherine; Hamilton, Heather; Henry, Jill
Cc: Biesterveld, Benjamin; Nicole_Henning@csx.com; Elliott, Scott (External); DeCesare, Amanda; Jalice, Oscar;

Sellers, Chris; Smith, Timothy; Ball, Junior Jr.
Subject: IN SERVICE NOTIFICATION - Marion, OH - SR 95 / Center Street, 518415T
Date: Wednesday, July 17, 2019 7:28:36 AM

Subject:  Marion, Marion County, OH, Grade Crossing Warning Device upgrade for SR 95 / Center
Street, 518415T, Great Lakes Zone, Mt Victory Sub, QI-101.94, Allocation A46193, OP OH1215,
Capital A46194, EXTENSION GRANTED UNTIL 7-19-2019
 
ORDC:
 
Please be advised that the subject project was put in service on 07/02/2019.
 
Thanks,
Ariel Delos-Reyes | Project Manager – Railroad Division
Alfred Benesch & Company
C (831) 905-0721 
 

mailto:Oscar_Jalice@csx.com
mailto:Amanda_DeCesare@csx.com
mailto:Scott_Elliott@csx.com
mailto:Junior_Ball@CSX.com
mailto:Timothy_P_Smith@csx.com
mailto:Chris_Sellers@CSX.com
mailto:Nicole_Henning@csx.com
mailto:Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:Gregory.Gronbach@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:AReyes@benesch.com
mailto:BBiesterveld@benesch.com
mailto:jill.henry@puco.ohio.gov
mailto:Heather.Hamilton@dot.ohio.gov


From: Delos-Reyes, Ariel
To: Gronbach, Gregory; Stout, Catherine; Hamilton, Heather; Henry, Jill
Cc: Biesterveld, Benjamin; "Nicole_Henning@csx.com"; Elliott, Scott (External); DeCesare, Amanda; Jalice, Oscar;

Sellers, Chris; Smith, Timothy; Ball, Junior Jr.
Subject: IN SERVICE NOTIFICATION - Marion, OH - SR309 / Kenton Ave - 261540P - A46195 - OH1216
Date: Tuesday, July 23, 2019 7:52:15 AM

Subject:  Marion, Marion County, OH, Grade Crossing Warning Device Improvements for SR309 /
Kenton Ave, 261540P, Great Lakes Zone, Mt Victory Sub, QI-101.62, Allocation A46195, OP OH1216,
Capital A46196, PE OP OH1191; EXTENSION GRANTED UNTIL 7-19-2019
 
ORDC:
 
Please be advised that the subject project was put in service on 07/09/2019.
 
Thanks,
Ariel Delos-Reyes | Project Manager – Railroad Division
Alfred Benesch & Company
C (831) 905-0721 
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

5/22/2020 6:03:36 PM

in

Case No(s). 17-2491-RR-FED

Summary: Memo Closing Case In the Matter of a Request for Upgrades to the Active Warning
Devices at Center Street/SR 95 (DOT#518-415T) and Kenton Avenue/SR 309
(DOT#261-540P) in Marion County, Ohio. electronically filed by Mrs. Jill A Henry on behalf of
PUCO/Rail Division
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